AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRAGT 1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 1
2, AMENDMENTHODIFIGATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REGUISITION/PURGHASE REQ, NO. §. PROJECT NO. {if sppEcabla)
210 - 03/28/2012
5, ISSUED BY CODE [gp701 7. ADKINISTERED BY {f olher than Jlem 6 GODE ,00701
Idaho Qperations Tdaho Operations :
U.5. Department of Energy 0.5. Department of Energy
Idaho Operations Idaho Operations
1955 Fremont Avenus 1855 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Falla ID 83415 M5 1221
) Idaho Falls ID B3415

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GCONTRACTOR (Na., steaf, counly, Stale and 219 Codef (x) [BA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
CH2M WG IDRHO LLC .
Attn: Michael D, Ebben 09, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
151 NORTH RIDGE AVENUE
SUITE 150 ' | 10A MODIFIGATION OF CONTRAGT/ORBER NO.
IDAHO FALLS ID 834024039 DE-~-ACQT- 05 14516

108, DATED {SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 166527569 FAGILITY GODE 03/23/2005

19, THIS [TEN ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDWENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS

[1The above aembered sofcliallon ks amanded as sot forth tn {tem 14, The hour and dete spacifed for recelpt of Olfars [His exanded, [Jis not extended,

Cifes mus! neknesrledga recelpl of this amendnient priceto the hour and date specified In (he soliilatian ot a3 emended, by ona of the fellowing mathods: {8) By compleling
Itema B and 15, ard reluming coplag of the amendment; (b) By scknowledglng recelpt of this amerdmant on each copy of ke offar submitted; ar (c) By
separala feilar or telegram which Incfudes a raferenca (o the solicitalfon and amendment cumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT T0 BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. (141
virua of this mendment you dese (o chanpe an of{er sveady subaitied, such change may be made hy lefagram or laltsr, provided each lelagram of fetior makas refesence
to the solizitelen and i3 smondment, and s received prfor to tha opaning hour and dels specifled, _

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROFRIATION DATA {If raquired)
Sees Schedule

12. THIS 1TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFIGATION OF GONTRAGTE/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER HO. A5 DESCRIBED (N ITEM 14,

GHECKONE | A 1y CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specity aufhiority) THE CHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. 1N ITEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED T0 REFLEGY THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such &5 changes In paying alfice,
eppropialin 0310, i) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURBUANT TO THE ATHORNY OF PAB 451000 o (et o5 changesin peying

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT T0 AUTHORITY OF:

. OTHER [Specily fype of modiicalion and euthonty)
X Clause I.B1 52,243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement {AUG 1987) & Alt I (APR 1984)

E, IMPORTANT: Conteaclar [lisnot,  I[xHs required to sian this docuinent end relum 0 coples lo the issuing offics,

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Crpanlzed by LICF saclion headlngs, Including sefcilallonfconiacl subjact matler where feasibla.)

Tax ID Number: 05-0607601

DUNS Number: 166527568 .

This modification provides a scope, schedule, cost, and fee adjustment for the directed
change for Waste Management Remote Handled-Transuranic (RH-TRU) waste processing operations
conducted at the Idaho Nuclear Technology and Engineering Center (INTEC}. Refer to the
Continuation Pages incorporated as part of this modification.

Peridd of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2012

Except 3 pravided heseln, efl tefnis and condltbons of he dacument seferenced in liem BA or 10A, as heretofars changad, remalns unchangad snd i full force and alfedt,

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa ar pinl) 16A. NAKME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Type or pial)
Michael D, Ebben, Sr. Vice President & CFO  [Maria . Mitchell _
158. CONTRACTOR/OFEEROR 160, DATE SIGNED 139. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 180, DATE BIGNED
/g ,{ i ﬁ\_& / [ /f f 1 U
T (Slgnatre ol parsen am&mm 3/83/20, 2t (Signature e!c.‘mlmcz‘nq Ofbcar) 03/28/2012

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescibad by G5A
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NSN 7640-01-162-8070
Previeus ediifon vnusable



Contract No. DE-AC07-051D14516
Modification No. 210

This modification provides a scope, schedule, cost, and fee adjustment for the directed change for
Waste Management Remote Handled-Transuranic (RH-TRU) waste processing operations conducted
at the Idaho Nuclear Technology and Engineering Center (INTEC). The following sections are
modified:

Section B.5.1 ARRA Items Not Included In Target Costs

Section B.5.1 is modified to include the following ARRA work in support of the Waste
Management RH-TRU waste processing operations through Fiscal Year 2012:

The funding for American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) RH TRU work scope is
$61,105,000, including maximum $6.5M fee, with a cost plus award fee structure (defined below).
The performance period for this work will end September 30, 2012.

Contract Modification 136, Fee Related to Scope Completed, and its associated Table 1 is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The target RH-TRU scope includes the following activities:

e Complete repackaging and RCRA sampling (as necessary) of all Lot 3 waste.

e Complete repackaging of all Lot 5 waste.

e Develop, install, and operate an immersion testing capability in the CPP-666 hot cell.

e Use immersion testing to successfully repackage 7 ANL-E containers from Lot 2a.
Repackaging is defined as waste removed from the original containers and packaged into product
drums and product drums removed from the hot cell so that they are ready for examination by real
time radiography and assay by dose to curie method.

The Contractor may earn fee in the following manner, subject to completion of the work identified
below:

Total Fee Available: $6,500,000

Table 1 — Fee Schedule

Article  Work Scope Fee Description Available Fee

A

Complete INTEC-666 facility readiness to  $1,750,000 (earned and paid) $1,750,000
commence processing RH-TRU waste
and INTEC-659 waste processing

operations
Complete processing of up to 19.04 cubic  $13,275 for each 0.1 $2,527,560
meters of waste cubic meter of waste

processed (earned and paid)
Complete RCRA sampling of all Lot 3 $125,000 $125,000
waste.
Complete repackaging of all Lot 5 waste. $968,000 $968,000
Successfully develop and demonstrate a $919,440 $919,440

water immersion testing capability for Lot
2 waste in CPP-666



Contract No. DE-AC07-051D14516
Modification No. 210

F Complete repackaging of up to 7 ANL-E  $30,000/container (1-7) $210,000
containers from Lot 2a using Immersion
Testing.
Total Available Fee: $6,500,000

Refer to Attachment A — B.5.1 ARRA Table

Section B.5 Items Not Included in Target Costs B.5 (rr)

Section B.5 is modified to add the following non-ARRA RH- TRU Waste for FY12:

This RH-TRU scope will begin after all ARRA funding has been exhausted and includes the
following activities:

e Complete 8 shipments of EM owned RH-TRU waste to WIPP.
e Use immersion testing to successfully repackage 9 ANL-E containers from Lot 2a.

Repackaging is defined as waste removed from the original containers and packaged into product
drums and product drums removed from the hot cell so that they are ready for examination by real
time radiography and assay by dose to curie method.

Fixed Base Fee

The direct cost plus escalation for this work is $5,400,897, not including General and
Administrative (G&A) costs or fee. The fixed base fee associated with this scope of work is 7.36%
of the negotiated cost or $397,506.

Total Base Fee Available: $397,506

Incentive Fee

In addition to the fixed base fee, incentive fee will be available as stretch goals for the Contractor.
After all B.5 RH-TRU work identified above has been completed, the Contractor may earn
incentive fee as outlined in Table 2 below. In order to earn the incentive fee, work must be
completed by September 30, 2012.

Total Incentive Fee Available: $650,000

Table 2 — Incentive Fee Schedule

Article Work Scope Fee Description Available Fee
G Complete repackaging of up to 6 $50,000/container (1-3) $375,000
additional ANL-E containers from $75,000/container (4-6)
Lot 2a using Immersion Testing.
H Complete readiness activities for $275,000 $275,000

repackaging Lot 2b waste
containers in CPP-666.

Total Available Incentive Fee: $650,000



Contract No. DE-AC07-051D14516
Modification No. 210

Refer to Attachment B — B.5 Table

CONTRACTOR’S STATEMENT OF RELEASE: In consideration of the modification agreed to
herein as a change settled in accordance with contract Section 1.81 52.243-2 Changes—Cost
Reimbursement, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this
contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the
proposal for adjustment.



